

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

Re: Dkts. 913 & 2159.

**SUR-REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTION AND MOTION OF
AURELIUS TO DISMISS TITLE III PETITION**

Luis A. Oliver-Fraticelli
Katarina Stipec-Rubio
USDC-PR Bar Nos. 209204, 206611
ADSUAR MUÑIZ GOYCO SEDA &
PÉREZ-OCHOA PSC
208 Ponce de Leon Ave., Suite 1600
San Juan, P.R. 00918
Phone: (787) 756-9000
Fax: (787) 756-9010
Email: loliver@amgprlaw.com

Theodore B. Olson (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew D. McGill (*pro hac vice*)
Helgi C. Walker (*pro hac vice*)
Lucas C. Townsend (*pro hac vice*)
Lochlan F. Shelfer (*pro hac vice*)
Jeremy M. Christiansen (*pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539
Email: tolson@gibsondunn.com

¹ The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); and (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747) (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. There Is No “Territories” Exception To The Appointments Clause.....	1
II. The Long History Of Presidential Recess Appointments In The Territories Refutes The Board’s Position	3
III. The Board Has No Answer For The Commissioning Of Officers In The Territories.....	5
IV. Territorial Judges, Like The Board’s Members, Are Officers Of The United States Subject To The Appointments Clause	6
V. <i>Edmond</i> Provides The Only Test For Distinguishing Principal And Inferior Officers.....	7
VI. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Do Not Hold That The Appointments Clause Is Inapplicable In Unincorporated Territories	8
VII. The Board’s Authority Is Not Confined To Purely Local Matters	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904).....	1
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 9
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	2
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>El Paso & N.E. Ry. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909).....	3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	3
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5, 6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	7
<i>MWAA v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	1, 2, 3, 10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897).....	6
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	8
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. 526 (1840).....	3
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	5
 Statutes	
48 U.S.C. § 2124(a)	9
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2124(k)	9
48 U.S.C. § 2124(o)	9
48 U.S.C. § 2144(c)(3)(B)(ii)	9
Act of Jan. 11, 1805, ch. 5, 2 Stat. 309	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1849, ch. 121, 9 Stat. 403.....	4
 Other Authorities	
1 <i>Official Letter Books of W.C.C. Claiborne, 1801–1816</i> (1917)	5
4 Sen. Exec. J. 447 (Dec. 10, 1834).....	4
8 Sen. Exec. J. 98 (Dec. 21, 1849).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1 <i>The Territorial Papers of the United States</i> (1934).....	4
10 <i>The Territorial Papers of the United States</i> (1942).....	4
12 <i>The Territorial Papers of the United States</i> (1945).....	4
14 <i>The Territorial Papers of the United States</i> (1949).....	5
<i>Annual Report of the Governor of Puerto Rico to the Secretary of War: 1915</i> (1915).....	4
Brief for Petitioner, <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , No. 12-1281, 2013 WL 5172004 (U.S. Sept. 2013).....	4
<i>Executive Authority to Remove the Chief Justice of Minnesota</i> , 5 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 288 (1851).....	6, 7
Gary Lawson & Robert D. Sloane, <i>The Constitutionality of Decolonization by</i> <i>Associated Statehood: Puerto Rico’s Legal Status Reconsidered</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1123 (2009).....	9
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Appendix, Budget of the U.S. Government, Fiscal Year 2018</i>	10
<i>Territorial Judges Not Liable to Impeachment</i> , 3 Op. Att’y Gen. 409 (1839).....	6
